

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 550 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Date: 3-2-16 Number AB16-0180 Page 1 of 1 Page

# **Notice of Violation**

(3AAC 304.525)

	(5.5.5.5)	
Licensee	License Number	Type of License
Holligans Lodging & Saloon, Inc	3134	Beverage Dispensary - Tourism
D.B.A.	How Delivered	Law Enforcement Agency
Copper Top Lounge	In Person	Soldotna Police Department
Street or P.O. Box 44715 Sterling Highway	City, State Soldotna, AK	Zip 99669

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

VIOLATION: As of today's date, you have failed to complete stock transfer paperwork to the Board. Licensing staff notes indicate they have contacted you multiple times the past four years. You have also failed to comply with statutory requirements for renewal. This is a violation of Title 04.

Your attention is directed to AS04.11.040(c): Board approval of transfers, AS 04.11.540: License renewal and expiration and 304AAC175(b): Transfers

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

\*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response.

Cynthia Franklin, Director Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 550 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501

#### A Response is Required

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Receipt: Washard	Violation Observed By: James Hoelscher, IV
Filed By: 32. Hamilton	Title: Investigator III

From: Andy Pevehouse [mailto:alpevehouse@acsalaska.net]

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 4:37 PM

To: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED); Oates, Sarah D (CED); Sawyer, Jane Preston (CED); Hoelscher, James C

(CED); Hamilton, Joe (CED) **Subject:** Hooligans NOV

To the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board,

I am writing on behalf of Molly Poland regarding the NOV issued to Hooligans Lodging & Saloon, Inc. (license #3134) on March 2, 2016. As you are aware, Hooligans' alcohol license was also indefinitely suspended on March 2. Thus Ms. Poland does not expect that this response to the NOV will "undo" any suspension. Rather, she hopes that this response will be taken into consideration when the Board decides whether to grant or renew any future license application, and what action to take on the NOV itself.

Per the call from Ms. Franklin to me on March 3, I relayed to Ms. Poland the Director's message that the most direct path to an alcohol license for Hooligans will be for Ms. Poland to apply for a new license in her own name (instead of pursuing any transfer of the former license). I am pleased to report that she immediately engaged my office to help accomplish that goal. Last Friday, March 4, she posted a public copy of her license application at the Soldotna post office and at Hooligans itself. On Wednesday, March 9 she published her first notice of the application in the Peninsula Clarion. Her state corporate license is currently in good standing. She is also on a payment plan with her borough taxes, thus we do not expect any protest of the license from either Soldotna or the borough. Ms. Poland will tender her application to the Board as soon the publication period is complete.

We are hopeful that Hooligans will be eligible for a temporary license prior to the Board's April 26 meeting in Anchorage, which we plan to attend. We are also hopeful that Ms. Poland's efforts to become compliant with all ABC licensing requirements will permit the Board to consider some clemency when it decides what action to take upon the NOV. Thank you all for your attention in this matter, and for your continued guidance in helping this business come into compliance.

Andy L. Pevehouse Gilman & Associates LLC 130 South Willow, Suite 5 Kenai, Alaska 99611 (907) 283-2600

This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Gilman & Associates LLC which may be confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the private use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this transmission is prohibited.

If you received this electronic transmission in error, please notify us by telephone (907) 283-2600 immediately.



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 550 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Date: 12-8-15 Number AB15-0638 Page 1 of 1 Page

# **Notice of Violation**

(3AAC 304.525)

Licensee	License Number	Type of License
Benito Herrera	3889	Restaurant / Eating Place
D.B.A. Jamico's Pizzaria 3952 Mountain View Drive	How Delivered [X] Mail Receipt on file. [ ] In Person	Law Enforcement Agency  Anchorage Police Department
Street or P.O. Box 4651 Reka Drive, Apt 15	City, State Anchorage, AK	Zip 99508

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

**VIOLATION:** As a result of an inspection on 12-4-15, two employees were found to have expired server education. This is not only a violation of Title IV, but a violation of a municipal ordinance requiring server education. On 12-7-15, it was learned that you have sold the business 3 years ago to Jose Diaz and you no longer have a lease for the property. After selling, you completed the renewal process with whom you sold the business to but failed to notify the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board of your intension. These are violations of Title 04.

Your attention is directed to AS04.21.025: Alcohol server education, AS04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employee's, AS04.11.580: Surrender of destruction of license, 3AAC304.195: Surrender of license, 3AAC105: Application generally.

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. \*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response.

Cynthia Franklin, Director Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 550 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501

#### A Response is Required

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Receipt:	Violation Observed By: F.R. Hamilton
Filed By: Filed By:	Title: Investigator III

	Property and the second	ether with
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVE	RY
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.  Article Addressed to:  IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	A. Signature entry View	☐ Agent ☐ Addressee
	BENITOHORN	Date of Delivery
	D. 'Is delivery address' different from item 1?	
	3. Service Type  GCertified Mail □ Express Mail □ Registered □ Return Receip □ Insured Mail □ C.O.D.	t for Merchandise
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	☐ Yes
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7014 015		
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Ret	1477 1151	02595-02-M-1540

12-29-15 To WHOM It MAY CONCERN. I Benito Herrera no longer have a contract with Jamkos Pizzaria and my liquer license 15 Going to expire on the day of 12-31-15 I talked with one of the Al chohol Beverage Control Board Representative To imform that I am not up date the license I talked with Jose Diaz AND They already renwed the Alchohol Card Permit Tam Sorry for the intonvenience AND the problems it caused Benito Herrera. License Number 3889



Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 550 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Date: 3-16-16 Number AB16-0213 Page 1 of 1 Page

## **Notice of Violation**

(3AAC 304.525)

Licensee	License Number	Type of License
Carr-Gottstein Foods Co.	4334	Package Store
D.B.A. Oaken Keg #2728 1907 Seward Hwy	How Delivered Via e-mail to tariq.jackson@safeway.com	Law Enforcement Agency Seward Police Department
Street or P.O. Box PO Box 29096 MS 6531	City, State Phoenix, AZ	Zip 85038-9096

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

VIOLATION: On 3-10-16, an inspection was conducted at the above store. Liquor manager Steven L. Brown was asked to provide proof of current server education. Brown presented an expired TIPS card, #2259301. The card had expired on 11-6-15. Brown was allowed to continue operating the liquor store without current server education. Another clerk was identified to take over the store but her temporary issued TIPS card had expired also. It was later learned that the clerk had failed her tips class and the store had been notified by TIPS instructor Keri Rochon of the failure. This employee was also allowed to sell alcoholic beverages. These are violations of Title IV.

Your attention is directed to AS04.21.015 & 3AAC304.465: Server education

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. \*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response.

Cynthia Franklin, Director Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 550 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501

### A Response is Required

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Receipt:	Violation Observed By: F.R. Hamilton
Filed By: Filed By:	Title: Investigator III



March 21, 2016

Cynthia Franklin, Director Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 550 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

Re: Number: AB16-0213

Licensee: Carr-Gottstein Foods Co.

License Number: 4334

Dear Ms. Franklin,

This letter is Carr-Gottstein Foods' response to the Notice of Violation addressed to Carr-Gottstein Foods Co. DBA Oaken Keg #2728 located at 1907 Seward Hwy, Seward, AK. As part of a compliance check inspection, employees Doris Paul, Steven Brown and Sharyll Higbee were found to be working/scheduled to work without current TIPS cards. Subsequent investigation was conducted by Safeway's Asset Protection Department.

### In order to prevent future violations, the following steps will be taken:

- Increased number of certified trainers across the state we currently have six and will look to add more this year.
- A review of cards and expiration dates monthly by the Liquor Managers with written verification to the Store Director and Keri Rochon (Training Specialist) going forward.
- > Request for training to occur within 60 days of expiry from 90 days.
- An in-house Master Trainer (Keri Rochon) will be able to train other facilitators in the TIPS program.

Store management will coordinate with Safeway's training department for any additional retraining needed.

Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention. Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Rick J. Whidden

Director, Asset Protection Albertsons/Safeway, Seattle Division